BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Ameren)
Transmission Company of Illinois for a Certificate)
of Public Convenience and Necessity Authorizing it)
to Construct, Install, Own, Operate, Maintain and)
Otherwise Control and Manage a 345-kV)
Electric Transmission Line from Palmyra, Missouri,)
to the Iowa Border and an Associated Substation)
Near Kirksville, Missouri.)

File No. EA-2017-0345

MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS INTERVENORS

COMES NOW Neighbors United Against Ameren's Power Line (Neighbors United), by and through its counsel, Hernandez Law Firm, LLC, and for its request for leave to withdraw as intervenors in this case, states as follows:

- 1. Neighbors United was granted leave to intervene on October 17, 2017
- Neighbors United has entered into discussions with Ameren Transmission Company of Illinois (ATXI) regarding the proposed current project, and more specifically the current application for a certificate of public convenience and necessity (CCN) in their proposed Mark Twain project.
- 3. As a result of these discussions, Neighbors United and ATXI have come to a mutual understanding regarding many of the differences in the two parties' positions. As such:
 - a. Neighbors United does not to object to the PSC granting ATXI a CCN pursuant to the proposed application.
 - b. Neighbors United requests leave to withdraw as a party from this application for a certificate of public convenience and necessity.

c. ATXI and Neighbors United jointly recommend, that counsel for Neighbors

United, Mr. Arturo A. Hernandez be allowed to remain on the service list for

the duration of the CCN.

WHEREFORE, Neighbors United Against Ameren's Power Line respectfully requests

leave to withdraw as a party and intervenor in this case.

Respectfully submitted,

HERNANDEZ LAW FIRM, LLC

By: <u>/s/ Arturo A. Hernandez, III</u> Arturo A. Hernandez, III #59684 P.O. Box 105256 Jefferson City, Missouri 65110 Phone: 573-349-8200 Fax: 855-840-1554 E-Mail: art@hernandezlegal.com ATTORNEY FOR NEIGHBORS UNITED AGAINST

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing document, Neighbors United Against Ameren's Power Line's Motion to Withdraw was served via electronic mail (e-mail) or via regular mail on this 1st day of December 2017 on counsel for all parties of record.

/s/ Arturo Hernandez

AMEREN'S POWER LINE